COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE coMmissioN RECE|V/E D

SEP 2 2 2018
In the Matter of: PUBLIC SERVI
C
COMMISSION .
AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC’S NOTICE OF )
SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT ) CASE NO. 2016-00207

OF UTILITY PROPERTY )

ANSWERS OF AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC TO
ATTORNEY GENERAL’S DATA REQUESTS

Comes Airview Utilities, LLC (“Airview”), by counsel, and for its Answers to the
information request of the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and
states as follows:

Information Request No. 1. Reference the Airview Utilities, LLC's Notice of
Surrender and Abandonment of Utility Property (Airview Surrender and Abandonment Notice),

paragraph 1 where the Company states that the utility property is located near the Elizabethtown,

Kentucky city limits.
a. Provide the name of the owner(s) of Airview Utilities, LLC.
b. Do the owners of Airview Utilities, LLC own any other sewer utilities? Provide a

detailed list of the other sewer utilities owned.

C. Have the owners of Airview Utilities, LLC ever abandoned any other utility? If
so, provide a detailed list of all other abandoned utilities, including the Public Service
Commission Case Number if applicable.

d. Provide the exact distance that the Airview Wastewater Treatment Plant

(Treatment Plant) and collection system are from the city limits of Elizabethtown.
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€. Are the Treatment Plant and collection system closer in distance to any other
sewer treatment provider other than the City of Elizabethtown?

Answer:

(a) Airview Utilities, LLC is a Kentucky limited liability company. Accordingly, its
owners are referred to as Members. The Members of Airview Utilities, LLC are Lawrence W.
Smither and Martin G. Cogan.

(b)  Lawrence W. Smither and Martin G. Cogan are the only Members of Brocklyn
Utilities, LLC, Coolbrook Utilities, LLC, Fox Run Utilities, LLC, and Lake Columbia, LLC.
Each of these utilities owns a wastewater treatment plant and collection system.

() No.

(d  The area served by the Airview WWTP is not in the City limits of Elizabethtown,
Kentucky, but is bounded on three sides by the City of Elizabethtown. The City of
Elizabethtown’s Pine Valley Drive manhole is the manhole on its sanitary sewer system that is
closest to the Airview sanitary sewer system, and this manhole is approximately one (1) mile
from the Airview sanitary sewer system. Airview has a lift station located on Pine Valley Drive.
The Airview WWTP is believed to be within one mile of the city limits of Elizabethtown.

(e) No.

Information Request Number 2. Reference the Airview Surrender and
Abandonment Notice, paragraph 2 to answer the following questions:

a. Provide a detailed response explaining what caused Airview Utilities to be unable
to meet the financial obligations to its vendors, suppliers, and service entities.

b. Provide a breakdown of all the Treatment Plant's expenses for each of the last five

years.



C. Provide the tangible and intangible compensations that have been
provided to the owners of Airview for the past five years.

d. Provide a full and complete list of Airview's creditors, all debts that are
outstanding to the creditors, and a narrative explaining the reason for each debt.

e. Provide a detailed explanation as to why Airview did not make the
referenced significant upgrades to the Treatment Plant previously.

f. Airview proposes that the Treatment Plant needs significant upgrades such
as a new chlorine contact tank, dechlorination equipment, a new flo-meter, and tertiary lagoon
cleaning. Provide a detailed cost for each of the suggested upgrades.

g. Airview states that it is unable to adequately serve its ratepayers and will
be unable to protect the waters of Kentucky. Is the Treatment Plant currently in compliance with
all state and federal laws and regulations? Provide any and all notice of violations that Airview
has received from the Kentucky Division of Water, and any other state or federal entity, and if
applicable, Agreed Orders or resolutions of same.

h. Airview states that "it appears economically prudent to dismantle the
Airview WWTP and connect it to an existing sanity sewer system instead of requiring Airview's
ratepayers to bear the cost of these upgrades." Provide a detailed narrative and explain what
exactly Airview is proposing. For example, is Airview proposing to dismantle the Airview
Treatment Plant and have all the individual homeowners hook up to another sewer system, have
another entity take over the Treatment Plant, connect the Treatment Plant to another sewer
system, etc.?

L. Provide the name of the "existing sanitary sewer system" that Airview

proposes to take over the sewer system needs for its ratepayers.



Answer:
{

(a) Airview is unable to collect the total amount due from its customers to
meet its financial obligations. Airview serves an area that houses a very transient population.
Many of the residences served by Airview are rental properties. Pursuant to the policy of the
Public Service Commission, Airview cannot require the property owner to contract for
wastewater treatment, and Airview is instead required to contract with the tenant, which results
in significant difficulties in obtaining payment for the service provided. Due to these difficulties,
Airview has requested Hardin County Water District No. 2, the utility that provides water service
to Airview’s customers, to provide billing and collection services, but it has declined to provide
these billing and collection services.

Furthermore, the Airview WWTP is a package treatment plant, and it is approximately
forty (40) years old. Package treatment plants were designed to be a temporary remedy to
provide wastewater treatment services to its customers until service could be provided on a
permanent WWTP. The attached evaluation of the Airview WWTP performed by a licensed
professional engineer indicates that it has reached the end of its forty (40) year life span. The
costs to continue to maintain this aging WWTP have been high, also making it difficult for
Airview to meet all of its financial obligations.

(b) See Attachment A which reflects Airview’s paid expenses for each of the last five
(5) years. This does not reflect Airview’s unpaid bills.

(c) The members of Airview have not received any tangible or intangible
compensation from Airview over each of the last five years.

(d) See Attachment B which contains a list of Airview’s creditors, all debts that are

outstanding to the creditors and a narrative explaining the reason for each debt.



() The revenue generated by Airview did not raise sufficient funds to pay for the
needed upgrades.

® It will cost approximately $30,000 to install a new chlorine contact tank (includes
plans and specifications, cost of tank, site work and installation), approximately $3,000 to install
a new chemical feed system (includes plans and specifications, cost of equipment and
installation), approximately $4,500 to $5,000 to install a new flo-meter, and approximately
$125,000 to clean the lagoon.

(2) The Energy and Environment Cabinet filed an Administrative Complaint against
Airview on February 25, 2016, due to Notices of Violation issued on or about May 19, 2011,
July 20, 2012, June 13, 2013, August 12, 2014, January 15 and 16, 2015, and July 8, 2015.
Airview states that its discharge is in compliance with its permit at this time. (See attachment C;
Administrative Complaint)

(h)  The evaluation of the Airview wastewater treatment plant (“WWTP”) performed
by alicensed professional engineer indicates that the subject WWTP has reached the end of its
40 year average life-span. 'The evaluation reflects that the estimate of the cost for a similar
system with a capacity of 55,000 GPD is $300,000, with another $200,000 required to upgrade
from secondary treatment to tertiary treatment if required by the Kentucky Division of Water.
An estimated $125,000 will be required to restore the current lagoon. (See Attachment A to the
Airview’s Answers to Public Service Commission’s Data Requests) Accordingly, Airview
recommends that the current WWTP be dismantled, and rather than constructing a new package
treatment plant at this location, the Airview collection system should be connected to the City of
Elizabethtown sanitary sewer system. The wastewater generated by the residents of Airview

would then be treated by the City of Elizabethtown WWTP.



) The City of Elizabethtown, Kentucky.

Information Request Nuinber 3. Reference the Airview Surrender and
Abandonment Notice, paragraph 3 to answer the following questions:

a. Airview states that it has suffered significant difficulty in obtaining payment for
its services, and this difficulty has contributed substantially to Airview's inability to pay for the
needed upgrades to the Airview Treatment Plant. Explain in detail what the significant difficulty
has been in obtaining payment.

b. Indicate whether Airview has used a collection agency and, if so, the name and

address of the collection agency used.

c. Provide the total number of late payments received for calendar year 2015 and
calendar year 2016.
d. Provide the total number of disconnections and reconnections for calendar year

2015 and calendar year 2016.

Answer:

(a) The Airview WWTP serves an area that houses a very transient population. Many
of the residences served by Airview are rental properties. Pursuant to the policy of the Public
Service Commission, Airview cannot require the property owner to contract for wastewater
treatment, and instead is required to contract with the tenant, which results in significant
difficulties in obtaining payment for the service provided. Airview has requested Hardin County
Water District No. 2, the utility that provides water service to Airview’s customers, to provide
billing and collection services, but it has declined to provide these billing and collection services.

The following information is provided with respect to delinquent accounts: a) There are 23



accounts with no billing address. These properties are either vacant or Airview is unable to geta
customer’s name in order to issue the invoice. Airview has posted notes on doors to the
properties asking the residents to register their account. Airview has also been able to obtain
some information through the office of the Hardin County PVA, but many of the properties are
rental properties, and information concerning tenants is not available from the PVA. Airview
has also contacted the Hardin County Water District No. 2 that provides water service and it is
unable to provide contact information due to privacy concerns; b) In addition to the accounts
with no billing address, there are 55 accounts that are at least 3 months past due; ¢) There was
$9,741.51 in uncollectable accounts in 2014 and $4,992.77 in uncollectible accounts in 2015. In
response to the recommendation of the accountant that prepares Airview’s tax returns, these
accounts have been written off as bad debts; and, d) There is $6,171.44 due from uncollectible
accounts to date in 2016, according to Airview’s accounts receivables records.

(b)  Airview used a Collection Agency named Credit Solutions, LLC, 2277
Thunderstick Drive, 40505. Credit Solutions, LLC was unable to collect the delinquent
accounts; therefore, Airview is no longer using a collection agency, but instead is taking the
following steps to attempt to collect delinquent accounts: a) When an account is delinquent,
“PAST DUE” is stamped on the monthly statement for the account; b) When an account is
delinquent by 3 months, a letter of reminder is sent to the account; ¢) If Airview receives no
response to a letter of reminder, a letter is forwarded to the account providing a disconnect date;
d) If Airview has a telephone number for the account, a telephone call is made to the account; )
Airview has also posted notices on doors; and f) Airview has retained Murphy Excavating to

disconnect delinquent accounts when a lateral line only serves the residence of the delinquent



account. When Murphy Excavating arrives at the property to disconnect the residence, in several
cases, payment has been received.

©) There was $9,741.51 in uncollectable accounts in 2014 and $4,992.77 in
uncollectible accounts in 2015. In accordance with the recommendation of the accountant that
prepares Airview’s tax returns, these accounts have been written off as bad debts; and, d) there is
$6,171.44 due from uncollectible accounts to date in 2016. In 2015, Airview received a total
number of 675 late payments. To date, Airview has received a total number of 188 late
payments in 2016.

(d) No disconnections have been performed to date due to the following reasons: a)
Many of the lateral lines to the residences served by Airview serve more than one residence.
These lateral lines cannot be disconnected from the system, because it would result in
disconnecting a customer whose account is current; and, b) As reflected in Airview’s rates, the
cost to disconnect a delinquent customer is significant, and pursuant to the Public Service
Commission’s policy, Airview will be unable to recover this cost if the delinquent
tenant/customer has moved out or left on deployment.

Information Request No. 4. Reference the Airview Surrender and Abandonment

Notice, paragraph 4 to answer the following questions:

a. Provide a detailed list of Airview's monthly expenses.
b. Provide a detailed List of Airview's monthly revenue.
Answer:

(a) See Attachment D.

(b) See Attachment D.



Information Request Number 5. Reference the Airview Surrender and Abandonment
Notice generally to answer the following:

a. Provide a list of entities that Airview has contacted in regards to taking control
and/or operation of the Treatment Plant, and how each entity has responded to the inquiry.
Provide all documentation from the contact.

b. Provide any and all contracts that Airview has entered with any entity to own
and/or operate the Treatment Plant.

C. Airview states that the customers are currently paying a monthly fee of $41.36 for
sewage treatment. Is Airview aware of what the monthly fee for sewage treatment will be after

the abandonment? If so, provide the monthly fee amount.

Answer:
(a) The City of Elizabethtown, Hardin County Water District No. 1 and Hardin
County Water District No. 2. To date, none of these entities have been willing to accept the
Airview WWTP and collection system. The City of Elizabethtown is still considering whether it
“should take ownership of the Airview WWTP and collection system.
(b) Airview has not entered into contracts with another entity to own or operate the
Airview WWTP.

() Airview is not aware of what the monthly fee will be after abandonment.



VERIFICATION
I, Lawrence W. Smither, on behalf of Airview Utilities, LLC, have read the
foregoing Answers of Airview Utilities, LLC to Public Service Commission’s Data
Requests and hereby state and affirm that the answers contained herein are true and

correct to my knowledge and belief.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
)SS
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of
, 2016, by Lawrence W. Smither, as a Member of Airview Utilities, LLC, a
Kentucky limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

Notary Public

My Commission No.

My Commission Expires:
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Robert C. Moore

Katie M. Glass

STITES & HARBISON PLLC
421 West Main Street

P.O. Box 634

Frankfort, KY 40602-0634
Telephone: (502) 223-3477
Email: rmoore(@stites.com

COUNSEL FOR AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing ANSWERS were served by electronic mail,
on this 2 2~ "day of September, 2016 upon:

Angela M. Goad
angela.goad@ky.gov

S. Morgan Faulkner
Samantha.faulkner@ky.gov

Rebecca W. Goodman
Rebecca.goodman@ky.gov
Assistant Attorneys General

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 g

14 Robert C. Moore
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Attachment A

AIRVIEW INFORMATION FOR PSC IN CASE NO. 2016-00207

#2b Treatment plant's paid expenses for 5 years

2016 2015
Auto Expense
Bad debt expense 144.99
Bankcard charges 907.94
Management 151.20
Sludge hauling 2,100.00
Continuing Education 92.70 504.35
Lab Testing 6,150.00 10,226.01
Chemicals 1,473.62 231.12
Rent expense 600.00 1,100.00
Utilities 7,775.31 15,004.66

Plant operator

Treatment system maintenance
Collection Expense

Office

Bank & merchant charges
Customer invoicing

Legal & Professional fees
Supervision

Tier II Emergency Fee
KPDES Permit

Insurance

Misc: Storage, damage claim
Tax

Loans

7,350.00 10,261.30

2014 2013
64.00 57.15
9,741.51 15,169.19
953.05 260.14
300.00

3,275.00 2,225.00

6,072.25 9,204.20
955.98 617.11
300.00

14,567.85 14,868.97

6,300.00 7,000.00

22,190.61 26,144.29 22,953.78 27,999.14

1,043.12
1,320.76
2,800.00

300.00

1,338.44
397.08
4,800.00
5,800.00
286.00
252.00 252.00
575.00
212.50
1,336.65
713.11

1,154.51
510.00
1,384.81
800.00

54185.38

919.31 686.21
248.50

2,800.00 3,200.00
4,400.00 3,044.50
618.00 944.95
252.00 250.00
760.00

1,100.00 1,135.68
1,112.50 1,194.00
617.92 1,805.89

2012

900.00
213.10
8,980.60
279.28

13,054.75
10,500.00
22,552.17
552.49
170.75
280.75
1,200.00
2,272.50
228.50
250.00

1,300.00
466.00
1,058.19
699.43

83498.7 77,003.1590,970.63 64,958.51

EC69:46570:26549:1:FRANKFORT
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4,950.00

39,950.56

12,950.00

3,485.28

6,650.00

4,115.00

11,400.00

476.00

3,536.60

2,400.00

299.66

90,213.10

Attachment B

Brocklyn Utilities — Brocklyn Utilities made loans to Airview
Utilities so that Airview Utilities could continue to operate and
maintain the Airview WWTP.

Covered Bridge Utilities — Airview Utilities owes this amount to
Covered Bridge Utilities for repairs and maintenance performed at
the Airview WWTP, and the remote lift station.

Shawn Ford — Airview Utilites owes this amount to Shawn Ford
for operating the WWTP.

Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP — Airview Utilities owes this amount to
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP for legal work performed for the utility.

Murphy Excavating — Airview owes this amount to Murphy
Excavating for sewer repair work, including unclogging sewer
mains, property service connections and other general sewer line
repair work.

Coolbrook Loan — Coolbrook Utilities made loans to Airview

Utilities so that Airview Utilities could continue to operate and
maintain the Airview WWTP,

Integrity Bookkeeping — Airview Utilities owes this amount to
Integrity Bookkeeping for bookkeeping work done for the
company, including but not limited to billing of customers and
collections and payment of bills.

Hornback Plumbing — Airview Utilities owes this amount to
Hornback Plumbing for sewer main repairs.

Stites & Harbison, PLLC - Airview Utilities owes this amount to
Stites & Harbison PLLC for legal work performed for the utility.

Strothman & Co, CPA - Airview Utilities owes this amount to
Strothman & Co for accounting work, including but not limited to
the preparation and filing of tax returns.

KY State Property Tax- Airview Utilities owes this amount for
2015 property taxes.

Total
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. COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY Ol ot Adrilstai Heatings
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET :
FILE NO. DOW-34206
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET . PLAINTIFF
s, ' ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Airview Utilities, LLC
DEFENDANT
SERVE VIA CERTIFIED MALL:
Robert C. Moore
415 West Main Strest
Post Office Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Serve as Registered Agent listed for Airview Utilities, L1.C

ek ok ok %k R R kb

| COMES 'NOW, the Plaintiff, Energy énd Environment Cabinet, by and through counsel,
and for its complaint against Defendant, Airview Utlities, LLC, states thé following:

1. The Plaintiff, Enérgjr and Envi.rdmnent Cabinet (hereinafter “Cabinet”) is an
administrative agéncy of the Commonwealth, charged with the stautory duty of prot'ecting PX
public health s;md the environment pursnant to"KRS Chapter 224 and the regulations promulgated’
parsuant t.hareto. '

2. The Defendant, Airview Utilities, Li,C (hereinafter “Airview”),' according tc'>. the

website miaintained by the office of the Commonwealth of Kentubky, Secretary of State, is an
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- active Kentucky corporation in good standing, Accord:ing to the Secretary of State’s website the
registered agent for service of process for Airview Utilities, L.C is 'Robe;-t C. Moore. 'The
address for the registered agent is 415 West Main.Stréet Frankfort, I'{cntucky- 40602, The
pﬂnéipal office of A.irview is listed as'Post Office Box 91588 Louisville, Kentucky 40291.

3. At all times relevant to this complaint Airview operated a wastewater treatment
plant (herema.ftcr “WWTP”) at the in Airview Estates subdivision ¢hereinafter, “the facility”) in
* Hatdin County, Kentucky. .

4, Airview was issued Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(hcremafter “KPDES”) permit number KY0045390 to operate the WWTP, T hc permit was
issued on Pebruary 1, 2009 and expired on January ’-51 2014,

5. On or about May 19, 2011, Iuly 20 2012, June 13 2013, August 12, 2014,
January 15 and 16, 201.5, and July 8, 2015 inspections of the facility were conducted by
authorized agents of the Cabinet. Tt was observed by the Cabinet’s amhprized agents that the
facilitﬁz was exceeding effluent parameters, observing improper operation aﬁd maintenance, and
degrading the waters of the Cémmonwealth. '

6. On or aboﬁt May 23, 2011, Iuiy 24, 2012, July 29, 2013, Aﬁgust' 20, 2014,
January 27, 2015, and July 16, 20i5 , the Caﬁinet issiqu Alirview Notices of Violation (“"NOVs”)
for the conditions desctibed ahove, as follows: |

a) 401 KAR 5;065 Section 2: failyre to report .and comply as required in the
KPDES pcnmt i
| .b) 401 KAR 5 005 fallure to properly operate and mamtam the facmty',

¢) 401 KAR 5:015: failure to report bypass and/or spill;




d) KRS 224.70-110: Pollutiﬁg the waters of the Commodnwealth; and

¢) 401 KAR 10:031 Section 2: Causing or contributing to the degradation of . -

the waters of the Commeonwealth,

The NOVs include the 1emed1a1 measures required to bring the facnhty into comphance

A copy of the NOVs are attached hereto and mcorporated herein as Plaintxff’s Exhibit 1.

relieft

WHEREFORE, for all of the foregoing reasons, the Cabinet demands the follnwing |

1. That the defendant be fouﬁd to be in viclation of the statutes and regulations
cited above; and

2. That the defendant be ordered to comply with any and all remedial measures
set forth in the NOVs described above; and

3;. That the defeqdant be ordered to pay a civil penalty of twenty-five thousand
dollars ($25,000) per day per violation for each violation identified in
paragraphs five (5) and six (6) above, pm*suan"c to KRS 224.99-010(1); and .

4, That the Caﬁinet be awarded any and all other relief to which it is entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
CABINET -

Kathlesh M. Sauniet
Daniel C. Cleveland
. Office of General Counsel
2 Hudson Hollow :
Frankfort, KY 40601
Telephone: 502-564-2356

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF




LEONARD K. PETERS
SECRETARY

StEVEN L, BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENV]RONMENTAL PROTECTION
P Division of Water
9116 Lesspate Rd

Lovisvills, KY 40222-5084
wwv/. kentticky.gov

May 25, 2011

Cettified No, 7010 2780 0001 7871 9857
Return Receipt Requested

Mr. Lawrence W, Smither
Airview Utilities LLC
1706 Bardstownt Road
Louisville, KY 40205 .
' Re:  Notice of Violation
ALID: 1643
Al Name:- Aitview Utilities LLC
Activity ID: ENV20110002
Permii No, KY0045390 '
Hardin County, KY

Dear Airview Urtilities LLC:

" The Kentuely ﬁépa’.rtmmt for Bnvironmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of .
Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please review this Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that
all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines,

Please be aware that due to contxnued vlolatlons this facility will be refery ed to the Division of Enfotcement for
their action,

Your coopetation and attention to thls matter is apprcclatcd If you have any qucstmns plwse con’cact me
at 502 429-7122.

Sineerely,

dwg.ce@%v L

M. Charlie Roth, Supervisor

Louisville Regtonal Office
Division of Water
Enclosure
. "".
e T
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
-DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Division of Water

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Tor Airview Utilities LLC
1706 Bardstown Road
Louisville, KY 40205

Al Name: Airview Utilities TI.C ATID: 1643 Actmty Ib: ENV20110002
Discovery ID: CIN20110002 County: Hardin
Enforcement Case ID:

Date(s) Violation(s) Observed 05/ 19/‘2011

This is to advise that'you are in violation of the provisions cited below:

1 YViolation Description for Subject Item ATOO00000001643()¢ :
Design Considerations. No bypass or overflow structure of any type shall be constructed in any scvver, line, -

or purmp station or at any- WWTP unless specifically approved by the cabinet in writing, {401 XAR 5:005
Section 7(4)]

Deseription of Non Comphance

The manhole at the lift station located on Pme  Valley Drxve has a congtructed overflow laadmg to the ‘
roadside ditch,

The remedial measule(s), and date(s) to be completed by areé as follows:

Immediately remove the unapproved constructed overflow, Within thirty. (30) days of the recexpt of this
nolice, the penmitice shall submit a written notification to the undersigned that the permittee complies with
this requirement. . Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirement

may subject you and or your company to en immediate referral to the Division of Enforcoment, [401 KAR
5:005 Section 7{(4)] : .

2 Violation Description for Subject Item ATO00000001643():

Momtonng results shall be rcported at the infervals specified in the permit. [401 KAR 3:065 Section ‘2(1)]
asin [40 CFR. 122.41(D4)].

Description of Non Compllance' :
The facility has failed to submit monitoring results at mtervals gpecified in the pcrrmt There are 1o records

of DMRs being snbmitted to DOW-for Angusi, September, October, November, December 2010 and
February 2011,

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to he completed by are as follows:
The permittos must begin reporting monitoring resulis at the intervals specified in the penmt Any permit -
non-compliauce shall constitute a-violation of KRS 224, among which shall bo the following remedies:
Enforcement action, permit revocation, revocation and reissuatics, or modification; or denial of permit
renevval application, Failure to comply with the remedial measyres or repeated violations of this

- requirement may subject you and or your company to an immediate referral to the Dmsion of
Enforcement. (401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

3 Violation Description for Subject Item A1000000001643()

Monitoring results shall be reposted on a Dtscha:tgc Monitoting Report (DMR) [401 KAR 5:065 Sectlon
2(D) asin [40 CER. 12241 (D).

Description of Non Compliance;
The facility has failed to rcport momturmg results on a DMR, There are 20 rccords of DMRs bemg
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. 3 s
-submitted to DOW for Axfpust, September, October, November, December 2010 and February 2011,
The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
The permittes nust report monitoring results on a DMR, Any permit non-compliance shatl constitute a
violation of KRS 224, among which shall be the following remedies: Enforoement action, permit
revocation, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or dental of permit tenewal application. Failure to
comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirement may subject you and or your
company to an iminediate referral to-the Division of Enforéement, [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

Proper Operation and Maintenance. The permittes shall at all times properly operate and maintain al

facilities and systems of treatment and conirol and related appurtenances which are installed or used by the

permiitee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit, Proper operation and maintenance also

includes adequate laboratory controls, and apptoptiate quality asswwance procedures. This provision - .

. requires the operation of back-up or auxiliary facilities or similar systems which are installed by a permiites
only when the operation is necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit. [401 KAR

3:065 Section 2(1)] asin [40 CFR 122.41(¢)}. : '

Violation Description for Subject ltem ATO00000001643(): '

The facility is not being properly operated and maintained as required. The daily log book indicates

+ repeated incidents of clogging of the return and transfer pipes, There are repeated permit violations as well
as visible signs of solids in the receiving stream indjcating a lack of proper operation and mairtenance of
the plant,

Description of Non Compliance: a .

The remedial measare(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

The permittes must, at afl times, properly operate & maintain the facility, With proper approval(s) from the

Division of Wauter, upgrade/update the facility in order to meet the regulatory requirements and facility
“permit conditions, Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittes shall submit & written

" notification to the wndersigned that the permittee complies with all requirements of its permit. Failure to

coreply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirement may subject you and/or your

company to an imniediate referral to the Division of Enforcement, {401 KAR 5.065 Section 2(1)]

Violation Description for Subject Ttem A1000600001643():

All wastewater treatment plants shall have a disinfection process which meets the following requirements:
An ultraviolet disinfection system designed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow; a chlorination system
~ with a flow or demand proportional feed system, The chlorine contact tank shall have a minimum -
detention time of thirty (30) minwtes based on the average flow, or fifteen (15) minutes based on the peak
hourly flow, whichever requires the larger tank size. ‘Wastewater treatment plants shall also have a

. dechlorination system with & flow or demand proportional feed system if necessary to meet the efftient
limits; or a chlorination system with a mamually controlled feed systern and a flow equalization basin .
designed to eliminate the divrnal flow vartiations. Tablet type chlorination equipment shall not be uged in
an intermediate or large WWTP, {401 KAR 5:005 Seotion 11].

Description of Non Complisnce: _ '

The facility. has failed to properly maintain and / or operate the disinfection unit, “The facility has no
dechlorination capability at this time. The KPDES permit requires dechlorination with & limit 0£ 0,011
mg/l Monthly Average and 0,019 mg/l Daily Max, Shawn Ford took a Total Residual Chlorine reading at
the time of this inspection with a result of 1.47 mg/l . ' , .

. The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: .
The permittee must immediately maintain and operdte the disinfection unit o allow for compliance with
permit conditions. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittes shall submit 2 written
notification tothe undersigned that the permittes complies with all requirements of its permit. Failure to
comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirement niay subject you and/or your
conipany to an immediate referral to the Division of Enforcement: [401 KAR 5:005 Section 11],
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Vialation Description for Subject Ttem AIO00000001643():

. A water supply with suitable backflow preventer shall be provided to facilitate cleaning and maintenance of

the wastewater treatment plant, [401 KAR 5:005 Section 10(6)].

Deseription of Non Compliance:
The facility has not installed a backflow preventer to protect the water supply.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to bé completed by are as follows: .
The permitteo must immediately provide a water source for cleanup with a backflow preventer installed to

" protect the water supply, Within thirty (30 days ofthe receipt of this notice, the permittee shall submit o

written natification to the undersigned that the permittee complies with all requirements of its permit.
Failure o comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirement may subject you
and/or your compary to an immediate referral to the Division of Enforcement, [401 KAR 5:005 Section |

10(6)]

Violation Description for Subje'ct Item ATIO0O0000001643():
The permities must comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutss a

- violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit

termination, revocation and reissuance, or wodification; or denial of a permit renewal application, [401
KAR 5:065 Segtion 2(1)] as in [40 C.F.R. 122.41(a)]. .

Description of Non Compiiance: :

The facility hag failed to comply with the effluent limitations contained in the permit, DMR. review for
April 2010-March 2011 indicated violations for: TRC (April, May, June 2010; Jatuary: and March 2011); .
Total Ammonia Nitrogen (May, Fune 2010; March 2011), TSS {May 2010); BOD (January, March 2011);

E, coli (March 2011). In addition no DMRs were received for August, September, October, Noversber,
December 2010 and February 2011, . ) '

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: :

The permittee must comply with effluent limitations and all conditions of the KPDES permit, Within thirty
(30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittes shall submit a written notification to the wndersigned
that the permiittee complies with all requirements of its permit, Failure to comply with the remedial
measures or repeated violations of this requirement may subjest you and/or your company to an immediate
referral to the Division of Enforcement, [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)] . -

Violution Description for Subject Ftem ATOO0000061643():
No person shall directly, or indirectly, throw, drain, run o otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the
Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, rmu otherwise discharged irito such waters

- any pollutant, or any substance that shall cauge or contribute-to the pollution of the waters of the

commonwsalth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the
rules, Tegulations, permits, or orders of the oabinet or in contravention of any of the provisions ofthis

chapter, [KRS 224,70-110],

Description of Non Compliance:

* Poltutants have entered and contributed to the pollution of the waters-of the Commonwealth, There were

visible indications of s olids i the Teceiving stream at the time of the inspecti on.

" The remedial measure(s), ang date(s) to be completed by are as follows: »

Immediately cease all activity, which is contributing or has contributed to the pollution of the waters of the
Commonywealth. Within thirty (30) days of the reaeipt-of this notics, the petmittee/responsible party shall
submit a plan of action and a schedule of implementation to the undersigned desoribing the necessaty
measures taken to address the non-compliance. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or tepeated
violations of this requirement may subject you and or your company to an immediate referral to the
Division of Enforcement. [KRS 224.70-110].
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9 Violation Description for Subject Item AIQ 00000001643():
Surface waters shall not be aesthetically or otherwise degraded, [401 KAR 10:031 Section 2].

Deseription of Non Compliance;

The waters of the Commonwealth have been degraded, There were visible indications of solids in the
receiving stream at the time of the Inspection, T

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are ay follows:

Immediately cease all discharges that are aesthetically or otherwise dégrading the waters of the
Commonwealth. The effluent must be brougltt into compliance o as to eliminate stream degradation,
Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee/responsible party shall subniit a plan of
action and a schedule of implementation to the wndersigaed describing the necessary measures taken fo
address the non-compliance. Frilure to'comply with the remedial measures or repedted violations of this
requirement may subject you and or your company to an immediate referral to the Division of )
Enforcement. [401 KAR 10:031 Section 2] '

[T

Violation Description for Subject Item ATQ00000001643():

The permittes mixst comply with all conditions of this permit, Any permit noncomplianoe constitutes &
violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit
termination, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of & permit renewal application. [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2] as in [40 CF.R. 12241(a)]. -

Description of Non Compliance: ' -

The facility has failed to comply with the terms ofthe permit. In addition to the violations listed there is no
sign posted at the outfall as required in the KPDES permit.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Cotaply with all conditions of the KPDES permit. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or
repeated viclations of this requirement may subject you and/or yout company to an inumediate referral to
the Division of Enforcement, [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2] .

Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation.
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regulations
viclated. In addition, violations may be copcurrently enjoined, Compliance with remediat meagures and their
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent
additional remedial measures from being required. o
" Ifyou have questions or need further information, write or call the undersigned:
Diviston of Water ’
Loutsville Regional Office
9116 Leesgate Rd
Loudsville, KY 40222-5084
502 429-7122 (8:00 AM ~ 4:30 PM)
Mr. Charlie Roth, Supstvisor

ot 0 R

My, Charlie Roth, Supervisor
Date! May 25, 2011

Tssued By

How Delivered; Certified Mail Certified/Registered # 7010 2780 0001 7871 9857
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LEONARD K, PETERS
“SEGRETARY

STEVEN L. BESHEAR
* GOVERNOR

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CARINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Divislon of Water
9116 Leesgate Rd
Loulsville, KY 40222-5084
wwiv.kentucky.gov

" July 24, 2012 -

Certified No, 7010 1060 0000 9371 7132
Retum Receipt Requested

Airview Estates Inc ;
1706 Bardstown Rd '
Louisyille, KY 40205

Re;  Naotice of Violation
. ATID; 1643 .
AT Name: Airview Utilities LLC
Activity ID; ENV20120001
Permit No. XY0045390
Hardin County, KY

Dear Mr. Smithers: . ‘

The Kenrucky Dapartnent for Environmental Protection (DEP) hag issued the enclosed Notice of
Violation fof violations discovered at your facility, Please review this Notice of Viclation carefully to
enswre that all remed:tal Imeasutes are completed by the specified deadline August 25, 2012,

Y our cooperation and. attention to this matter is appreciated. ¥f'you have any questions, please contact me
at 502-429-7122., .

Sincerely,

Ms. Cindy A Smith,
Environmental Insp ector I]I
Division of Water

Enclosute

' KettuokyUnbridledSpirit. com ' wvu«muw w-mrrgv . ﬁn Equal Opportunity Emplt;ycr M/F/D
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
ENBRGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Davision of Water

NOTICE OF VIGLATION

To: Airview Estates Inc
1706 Bardsiown Rd
Louisville, KXY 40205

AlName; Airview Utilitles LLC = AIID; 1643  Activity ID ENV20120001
Discovery ID: CIN20120001 County: Hardin

Enforcement Case ID:

" Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 07/20/2012

This is to advise that you are i violation of the provisions cited below:;

1 Viglation Description for Subject Item ATO00000001643():
Design Considerations. No bypass or overflow structyre of any type shall be constructedin any sevver line

or pump station or at any WWTP unless specxf cally approved by the cabinet in writing, [401 KAR 5:005 ..
- Section 7(5)] -

Descrxpuo'n of Non Compliance: '
The manhole at the 1ift station located on Pine Vallcy Dive has a constructed overflow leading to the road
«itch,

2 Violahou Description for Subject Item AIOOOO()00016430 :

" Proper Operation and Maintenance, The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain all
facilities and systems of treatment and control and related appurtenances which are installed or used by the
permitiee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit, Proper operation and maintenance also
meludes adequate Iaboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision
requires the opennon of back-up or avxiliary facilities or similar systems which are fnstalled by a permittee
only when the aperation is necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit. [40 CFR
122.41(e}]. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

Description of Non Compliance: ' '
The facility is not being properly operated and maintained as requlrcd Reviewed DMRs from IuIy 2011
through May of 2012, The facility had exonrsions for the following parameters; (MULTIPLE E.COLI
VIOLATIONS)
2012 :
May: Ammonia Nitrogen, Total C1 Residual
Apr: Amm, Nitrogen, Total CI Resid,, E.Coli
Mar: Total Cl Resid., E. Coli
Feb: Total Cl Resid,
Jan Amm. Nitrogen, Total €l Resid,, E. Coli, BOD
2011
Dec: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid, B Coh BOD
Nov: Total CI Resid,, E, Coli
Oct: Amm, Nltrogen, Tolal Cl Resid., E. Coli
Sept: Awmm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resxd E. Coli
Aug: Amm. Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid.,, BOD
. IuIy Dissolved Oxygen., Amm, Nltrogen Total ClResid,, E, Coh




- The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows; .
The permittee must, at all times, properly operate & maintain the facility. ‘With proper approval(s) from the
Diviston of Water, upgrade/update the facility in order to meet the regulatory requirements and facility
permit conditions. By August 25 2012, the permitiee shall submit a written notification to the undersigned

- that the permitiee cotnplies with all requirements of its permit. Additional temedial measutes could be
.~ added by the Division Of Enforcement. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)} '

- Violation Description for Subject ltem AIQOMGOMN6430:
All wastewater treatment planis shall have a disinfection process which meets the following requirements;
An ultraviclet disinfection system desighed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow; a chlorination system”
with a flow or demand preportional feed system. The chlorine contact tank shall have a minitmum
detention tine af thirty (30) minutes based on the average flow, or fifteen (15) minutes based on the peak
hourly flow, whichever requires the larger tank size. Wastewater treatment plants shall also have a
dechlorination system with a flow or demand proporticnal feed system if necessary to meet the effluent
limits; or a chlorination system with a manually cantrolled feed system and a flow equalization basin
designed to eliminate the diumal flow variations. Tablet type chlorination equipment shall not beused in
an intermediate or large WWTP, [401 KAR 5:005 Section 11] . )

Description of Non Compliance; . . -
The facility has failed to properly maintain and / or operate the disinfection umnit. -
. The facility has no dechiorination capability at this time. The KPDES permit requires tlie facility to
dechlarinate with a limit of 0.011 mg/l Monthly Average and 0.019 mg/l Daily Max.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are 43 follows! :

The permittoe must imediately maintain and operatethe disinfection unit to allow for compliznee with
permit conditions. By Aungust 25, 2012, the permittes shall submit a written notification to the undersigned
that the permittee complies with all requirements of ity permit, Additional remedial measutes could be-
‘added by the Division Of Enforcement. [401 KAR 5:005 Section 117

Violation Description for Subject tem AIOQ00000016430):

The permittee tanst comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a
.violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit
termiuation, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or deniat of a permit renewal application. [40
CER 122.41(a)]. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

Description of Non Compliance:

The facility has failed to camply'with the efftuent imitations contained in the permit.
Questionable ability to measure quanitity of loading without & flow meter.

2012,

May: Ammonia Nitrogen, Total Cl Residual

Apr: Amm. Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., B.Coli

Mar: Total Cl Resid., E, Cali ‘

¥eb: Total Cl Resid. )

Jan: Amm. Nitrogen, Total C1 Resid., E. Coli, BOD

2011 :

Dec; Amm. Nitrogen, Total Cl Resgid,, E, Coli, BOD,

Novy: Total Cl Resid., E, Coli .

Oct: Amm, Nitrogen, Total CIResid., E. Cali
Sept: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., B, Cali

Aug: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., BOD

July: Dissalved Oxygen, Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid,, E. Coli

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: _

The permittee must comply with efffuent limitations and all conditions ofthe KPDES permit, By August 25
2012, the pertnittee shall submit a written notification to the undersigned that the permitiee complies with
all requirements of its permit. Additional remedial measures could be added by the Division Of
Enforcement, [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

—
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5 Violation Destription for Subject Ttem AIO00000061643():
+No person shall directly, or indirectly, throw, drain, tun or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the
Commonwealth, or canse, permit or suffer to be thrown dratned, run otherwise discarged into such waters
any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the
commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in contravention of any of the

rules, regulations, perniits, or orders of the cabinet or in contravertion of any of the provisions of this
chapter. [KRS 224.70-110]

Descr iptien of Non Compliance:

Polluiants have entered and contributed to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth.
Visiable solids in the stteam at the time of inspection.
2012
May: Ammonia Nitrogen, Total Cl Residual
" Apr: Amm. Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., B.Coli
Mar; Total Cl Resid., E. Coli
Feb: Total Cl Resid.
Jan: Amim, Nitroges, Total Cl Resid,, B, Coli, BOD

201}
Dec; Amitn, Nmogon Total Cl Resid., E. Coli, BOD
- Nov: Total Cl Resid,, B, Coli
Oct: Amm. Nitrogan, Total Cl Resid., B. Coli
Sept: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., E. Coli
Ang: Awmm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid,, BOD
July: Dissolved Oxygen, Amm, Nltrogen, Total ClR.esui E. Cgii

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by ave as follows:

Immediately cease all activity, which is contrdbuting or has contributed to the pollution of the waters of the
Commonwealth, By August 25, 2012 the permittee/responsible perty shall submit a plan of action and a
schedule of implementation to the undersigned describing the necessary measures taken to address the non-

compliance. Additional remedial measures could be added by the Division Of Enforcement.. [KRS 224,70-
110] :

6 Violation Descnptzon for Subject Item ATOQ0000001643():
Surface waters shall not be assthetically or otherwise degraded. [401 KAR 10:031 Secmon 2]

Description of Non Compliance:

The waters of the Commonwealth have been degraded, Pollutants have eitered and conm“buted to the
pollution of the waters of the Commonyvealth, . .

Visiable solids mthe stream at the time of inspection,

2012

May: Ammonia Nitrogen, Total Cl Residual

Apr: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., B.Colt

Mar: Total C| Resid., E. Coli

Feb: Total ClResid. | -

Jan: Amm, Nrtrogen, Total Cl Resid,, E. Coh BOD

2011 - '
Dee: Amm, Nitrogen, Total C1 Resid,, E. Coli, BOD
Nov: Total Cl Resid,, E. Coli’
. Qct; Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., E. Coli
Sept: Amm, Nitrogen, Total CI Rasnd E. Coli.
Avg: Amm. Nitrogen, Total Cl Resul. BOD
- Iuly: Dissolved.Oxygen, Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid,, B, Coli




The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be complefed by are as folows:

Immediately cease all discharges that are aesthetically or otherwise degrading the waters of the .
Commottwealth. The effluent must be brought into compliance so as fo eliminate stream degradation. By
August 25, 2012 the permittee/responsible party shall submit a plan of action and a schedule of
implementation to the undersigned describing the necessaty measures taken 1o address the non-compliance,

Additional remedial measures could be added by the Division Of Enforcement. [401 KAR 10:031 Section
2] . . ) .

7 Violation Deseription for Subject Item ATOO0000001643(); : ' _
The permittee must comply with all ¢onditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitites a
violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit

termination, revocation and reissuance, or modificatiof, ordenial of a permit renswal application, [40 .
CFR. 122.41(a)], [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2]

Description of Non Compliance: i
The facility has failed to coniply with the terms of the permit.
Pollutants have entered and contributed to the pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth.
Visiable solids in the siream &t the time of inspection. ) :
., 2012 .
May: Ammonia Nitrogen, Total Cl Residual
Apr: Amm, Nitrogen, Total C] Resid,, E.Coli
Mar: Total ClResid,, E. Coli
¥eb. Total Cl Resid,
Jan; Amm, Nitrogen, Total CI Resid., E, Coli, BOD -

2011 . :
Dec: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid,, E, Coli, BOD
.Novy: Total Cl Resid., E. Coli *
Oct: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid,, E. Coli
Sept: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid,, B, Coli
Aug: Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl Resid., BOD
Fuly: Dissolved Oxygen, Amm, Nitrogen, Total Cl'Resid,, E. Coli

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) fo be completed l:;y are as follows: .
. Comply with all conditions of the KPDES permit. Additional remedial measures could be added by the
Division Of Enforcement, [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2] :

Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation, -
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regnlations
violated. In addition, viclations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their
deadlines does not provide exerption from hiability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent
additional remedial mmeasures from being required. )

If you have questicns or need further information, wiite or call the undersigned:




Division of Water
Louisville Regional Office 9116 Leesgate Rd
Loulsville, K'Y 40222-5084
502-429-7122 (8:00 AM —4:30 M)
Ms, Cindy A 'Slmith, Environmental Inspector m

Oyt

Ms. Cindy A Smith, Envxrcmmcntal Tnspector IT
Date: July 24, 2012

Pheess, Lt

Brad Trivette Acting Supervisor for Charlie Roth
Date: July 24, 2012

Issued By:

Issued By:

Certified/Registered # 7010 1060 0000 9371 7132

st
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STEVEN L, BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

LEONARD K, PETERS
SEORETARY

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Divsion of Watgr
D116 Leesgate Rd
Loulevills, KY 40222-5084
www.kentucky.gav

July 29, 2013
Certified No. 7005 0390 0003 0864 0087
* Returt Receipt Requested

Airviow Utilities LLC

PO Box 91588

Louisville, KY 40291

Re:  Notice of Violation

AIID: 1643
Al'Name: Airview Utiliiies LLC
Activity ID: ENV20130001
Permit No. KY0045390
Hardin County, KY

Dear Airview Utilities LLC;

The Kentocky Department for Environmental Protection (DFP) has issued the enclosed Notice of
Violation for violations discovered at your fasility on 06/13/2013. Please review this Notice of Violation
carefully to ensure that all retnedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines,

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me
at Loulsvﬂle Reglonal Office 502-429-7122

Singerely, _
G R Gt
Garry Crabtree, '
Environmental Inspector
Division of Water
Ericlosure
KentudkyUnbridledSpirit.com . & Equat Oppostuaity Employer M/F/D




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
ENERGY AND ENVRONMENT CABINEY
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Division of Water

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

To:

Alrview Utilities LL.C
US31W

Elizabetltown, KXY 42701

Al Name: Airview Utilities LLC ALTD: 1643 At.tlvxty 1D: ENV20130001
Discovery ID: CIN20130001 County:’ Hatdm

Enforcement Case ID:

Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 06/13/2013

This is to advise thai you are in violation of the provisions cited below:

1 Violation Description for Subject Item A1000000001643():
Proper Operation and Maintenance. The permittee shall et all times properly operate and maintain all
facilities and systems of treatment and comntrol and related appurtenancm which are installed or used by the
permittes to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit. Proper operation and maintenance also
includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision
requires the operation of back—up or mmllaly facilities or similar systems which are installed by a permittee -
only when the operation i necessary to achicve compliance withthe condmons of the perxmt {401 KAR
5:065 Section 2(1)] As in [40 CFR 122.41()].

Description of Non Compliance:
The inspector has concerns about the amount of time the operator is actually at the plant Permit wolatxons B
indicate lack of consistent O&M in order to maintain facility in oomphance

" The remedial measure(s), and daie(s) to be completed by are as follows: )
The pernittee must, at all times, properly operate & maintain the facility, 'With proper approval(s) from the
Division of Water, upgrade/update the facility iu order to meet the regulatory requiréments and facility
permit conditions. By August 28, 2013, the permittes shall submi a written notification to the undersigned
that the permities complies with all requirements of its permit. Failure to comply with the remedial
measures or tepeated viofations of this requirement may subject you and/or-your cotpany to an imfaediate
refertal to the Division of Enforcement. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]




2 Violation Description for Subject Fem ATO00000001643():
All wastewater treatment plants shall have a disinfection process which meets the following requirements;
An nltraviolet disinfection system designed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow; a chlorination system
with a flow or demand proportionel feed system. The chlorine contact tank shall have & minimum
detention time of thirty (30) minntes based on the average flow, or fifteen (15) minutes based on thepeak .
hourly flow, whichever requires the larger tank size. Wastewater treatment plants sball also have g
dechlorination system with a flow or demand proportional feed system if necessary to meet the effluent
limits; or a chlorination system with a manually controlled feed system and a flow equalization basin
designed to eliminate the diwrnal flow variations, Tablet type chlorination squipment shall not be used ia
an intermediate or large WWTP. [401 KAR 5:005 Section 11] .

Description of Non Compli;ince:

Units were feeding at the time of inspection. However the DMR violations for Chlotine and E'coli indicate
lack of consistence proper operation.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

The permittes must immediately maintain and operate the disinfection unit to allow fot compliance with
Ppermit conditions. By August 28, 2013 the permittoe shall submit a written notification to the undersigned
that the permittee complies with all regqnirements of its permit, Railure to coruply with the remedial
measyres or rapeated violations of this tequirement may subject you and/or your company to an imraediate
teferral to the Division of Enforcement, (401 KAR 5:005 Section 11]

3 Violation Description for Subject Item AIQQ0000001643(): -
The flow measuring device shall measure all flow received at the wastewater treatment plant, An

indicating, recording, and totalizing flow measuring device shall be installed ax sach large wastewater
treatment plant. [401 KAR 5:005 Section 12]

Deseription of Non Compliance:

+ . The facility is not properly measucing flow as required. The plant has no flow meter inflnent or effluent.
Results are entered in on the DMR. - - . -

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

The permaittes must take all action necessary to ensure proper flow measurement and properly operate &
maintain the facility, With proper approval(s) from the Division of Water, upgrade/update the facility in
-oxder to meet the regulatory requirements and facility permit conditions. By Angust 28, 2013, the
permittee shall submit 2 wriiten notification to the undersigned that the permittee complies with all
requirements of ifs permit. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this
Tequirement may subject you and/or your comtpany to an immediate referral to the Division of
Enforcement. [401 KAR. 5:005 Sectior 12] . -

4 Viplation Description for Subject Item ATOO0000001643();
- The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit, Any permit noncappliance constitutes a
viclation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit
+ termination, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of a permit renewal gpplication, [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)] As in [40 C.F.R."122.41()].

Description of Non Compliance: - _ : .

A review of DMR the discharge for permit # XY0045390 AT # 1643 Airview Bstates from April 2012 10
May 2013 indicated these exceeded limits: NH3N and C12 E coli for Aptil and June to Sep. 2012. Noy and
Dec CI2 exceeded linits, Jan 2013 to Feb 2013 D.0,, Cl2and B coli exceeded limits. March 2013 Cl2 and
E coli exceeded limits, April to May NH3N, CL2 and Beoli exceeded limits, TSS exceéded limits for the
month of April. The facility has failed to comply with the effluent limitations contained in the permit.
Violations have been consistent in the efftuent: ’ ‘
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- The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
The permittee must comply with effluent linitations and alt conditions of the KPDES permit. By Aungust
28, 2013 the permittee shall subinit & written notification to the undersigned that the permittee complies
with all requirements of its permit. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated viclations of
this requirement may subject you and/or your compary to an immediate tefertal to the Division of
Enforcement. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(L)] '

S Violation Description for Subject ftern ATOO0000001.643():
The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit, Any permit noncompliance constitutes a
. violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; for permit
terminatlon, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of a permit renewal application, [40
CER. 122 41(a)]. (401 KAR 5:065 Section 2)As In [ 40CFR 12241 (a) ] .
Description of Non Compliance: i
The facility has failed to comply with the terms of the perniit,

The vemedial ' measure(s), aud date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

Comply with all conditions of the KPDES permit. Failure to comply with the remedial measuzes ar
‘repeatéd violations of this requirement may subject you-and/or your company to an immediate referral to
the Division of Eaforcement. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2] :

Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation,
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statntes/regulations
violated. In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their
deadlines does not provide exemption from Hability for violations dnring the period of remediation, nor prevent
additional remedial measures from being tequired.

If you have questions or need further information, write or call the undersigned:

Divislon of Water
Loulsville Regional Office
9116 Leespate Rd
" Louisville, KY 40222-5084
(8:00 AM - 4:30 PM)
Qary Crabtree, Environmental Tnspector

Gy R Gt

Garry Crabtres, Environmental Inspector
Date: July 29, 2013

CPW Q. R
Charlie Roth, Control Supervisor
Date; July 29, 2013

Issued By:

* Izsued By:

How Delivered: Certified Mail Certifiod/Registered # 7005 0390 0003 0864 0037
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* LEONARD K, PETERS
SECRETARY

STEVEN L. BESHEAR
GOVERNDR

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Division of Water
9116 Leesgats Rd
Loulsvllle, KY 40222-5084,
« www.kentueky,gov -

August 20, 2014
Cerhﬁed No. 7011 1150 0001 2003 4455
Return Receipt Requested
. Airview Utilities LI.C
P.O. Box 91588
Louisville, KY 40291 °
Re: Notics of Violation
) ATID; 1643 -
Al Name: Aimew Utilities LLC
Activity ID; ENV20140001
Permit No. XY 0045390,
Hardin County, KY
. ' Dear Airview Utilities LLC:

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice-of
Violation for viclations discovered at your facility on 08/12/2014. Please review this Notice of Vidlation
carefilly to ensure that all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines.

. - Your oooperahon and atteation to this maiter is appreclated If you have any questions, please contact me
" at 502 429-7122. )

" Stnceroly,
Mr., Charlie Roth,
Supervisor - _
Division of Water -

Enclosure

ReotockyUnbridledSpiritcom . _ ,"g{ﬁu@gmgxzsﬁa .. . AnEqual Opportusity Exuployer M/ED
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
HNERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Dmsmn of Water

N OTICE OF VIOLATION

“Fo: Adrview Utilities LLC
P.0. Box 91588
Louisville, KY 40291

Al Name: Airview Utilities LLC ~  AIID: 1643  Activity ID: ENV20140001
Discovery ID: CIN20140001 County: Hardin

Enforcement Case 1D .

Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 08/12/2014

This is to advige that you are in violation of the provisions cited below:

1 onla‘hun Description for Subject Ttem ATQ00000001643():

Monitoring results shall be reported at the intervals specified in the permit, [401 KAR 5:065 Sectxon 2(1)]
as in [40 CFR 122 410)(4)].

Description of Non Compliance:

The facility has fhiléd to submit monitoring results at intervals specified in the pcrmlt DMRs have not
been subpnitted for SepLembcr 2013, and June 2014.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be corupleted by are as follows:
The permiitee must begin reporting monitoring resulfs at the intervals specified in the permit. Any permit
non-compliance shall constitute a violation of KRS 224, among which shall be the following remedies:

" Enforcement action, permit revocatiot, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of permit
renewal application. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this
requirement may subject you and or your coruparry to an jmmediate referral to the Division of
Enforcement. {401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

2 Violation Description for Subject Item ATO00900001643():
The permittee shall report any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment. Any
information shall be provided orally within 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the
cirumstances, A wriiten submission shall also be provided within 5 days of the time.the permittes
becomes aware of the circumstances. The wiitten submission shall contain a description of the
noncompliance and ifs canse; the period of noncomplance, mcludmg exact dates and times, and if the
nohcompliance has not been conected the anticipated time it is expected o continue; and steps taken or
planned to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recceurrence of the noncompliance, 401 KAR 5,065 Section
2(1)] ag in [40 CF.R. [22.41()6)].

Description of Non Compliance:
The facility has failed to-report spﬂls bypasses and/or non-compliance as qumred by 401 KAR 5:065
Section 2(1). Atthe time of this ingpection there was visual evidence of solids in the receiving. stream

- without record of a bypass report submitted. .
The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completcd by are as follows:
"The permittes must report spills, bypassa-s and non-compliance as required by 401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1).
Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittes shall submit a written notification to the
undersigned that the permiites complies with all requirements of its permit, Any permit non-compliance
shall constitute a violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224, among which shall be the following
“remedies: Bnforcement action, permit revocation, revacation and Teissuance, or modification; or denial of
permit renewal application. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this
requirement may subject you and or your company te an immediate referral to the Division of
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Enforcement, [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

Violation Description for Subject Item A10000000016430

Whenever, by reason of emergency or accident, 2 spill or discharge ocours which results in pollution ofthe
waters of the Commonwealth, the Division of Water shall be notified by the most rapid means available.
[40]1 KAR:5:015 Section 2]

:Description of Non Compliance;
The responsible party/permittee has failed to report the spill or discharge to the Dlv:swn of Water ag

required. Af the time of this inspection thers was visual evidence of solids in the recewmg stroam withont
record of a report submitted.

The rémedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: '
Al future spills/bypasses, which would result in or contribute to the pollution of the watem, must be -
reported to the Division of Water by the most rapid means available. Failure fo cotmply with the ‘remedial

measures or repeated violations of this requirement may subject you apd/or your company to an immediate
referral to the Division of Enforcement, [40]1 KAR 5:015 Section 2]

Violation Description for Subject Item ATOO0000001643();

Proper Operation and Maintenance. The permittee shall at all Himes properly operate and maintain all
facilities and systems of treatment and control and related appurtenances which are installed or used by the
permiites to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit. Proper operation and malutenatce also
includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision
requires the operation of hack-up or auxiliary facilities or similar systems which are installed by a permittee
only when the oPeratlon i3 necessary fo achieve compliance with the conditions of the perxmt [40] KAR
5:065 Section 2(1)] as in [40 CFR. 122, 41{e)]

Deseription of Non Compliance:
The facility is not being properly- opsrated and maintained ds quulrecl

- The facility has failed to properly matntain and / or operate the disiufection unit. DMR wolanons for B,
coli and Total Residual Chlorine mdlcate laok of proper operation, There is no dechlorination capability at
the faoil
The facxrlizy is not ]Jropeﬂy measuring flow as required, There does not appear to be a finstioning flow
measuring device located at this facility.
The facility has failed to comply with the effluent limitations contamed in the permit, DMR review from
Angust 2013 fo August 2014 mdicated DMR violations.
At the time of this inspection there was visnal evidence of solids i in the Teceiving strearn vnthout record ofa
report submitted.
Visual obsetvation of slndge in the stream below the outfall at the time of this inspection,

The remedxal measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

The permittee must, at all times, propery operate & maintain the facility, With' propet approval(s) fom the
Division of Water, upgrade/update the facility in order to meet the regulatory requirements and facility *
permit conditions. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permiites shall submit a written
notification to the undersigned that the permittee complies with all requirements of its permit. Failurs to

comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirenient may subject you and/or your -

company to an immediate referral o the Division of Enforcement, [401 KAR $:065 Section 2(1))

Violation Desexiption for Subject Item A10000000016430

All wastswater treatment plants-shalt have a disinfection process which meets the following requirements:

An ultraviolet disinfection system designed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow, a chlorination system
with a flow or demand proportwnal foed systerm. The chlorine contact tank shalf have 2 minizmm
detention time of thirty (30) mimates based on the average flow, or fifteen.(15) minutes based on the peak
hourly flow, whichever fequires the larger tauk size. Wastewater treatment plants- shall also have a
dechlonna1.1on system with a flow or demand proportional feed system if necessary to mest the effluent
limits; or a chlorination system with a mamally controtled feed syster and 2 flow equalization bagin
designed to eliminate the Jiwmal flow variations, Tablet type chlorination equipment shall not be used in
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an intermediate or large WWTP. [401 KAR 5:005 Section L1]

" Description of Non Compliance: '
The facility has fajled to properly maintain and / or operate the dismfecnon unit. DMR violations for .

coli and Total Residual Chlorine indicate lack of proper operation. There is no dechlorination capability at
the facﬂlty

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows;

The permlttee must immediately maintain and operate the disinfection unit to allow for compliance with
pormit conditions, Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the perinittee shall submit & written
ntification to the undersigned that the permittee complies with all requirements of its permit. Tailure to
comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this requirement may subject you and/or your
company to an immediate referral to the Division of Enforccment {401 KAR 5:005 Sectmn 11]

Violation Description for Subject e A1000000001643()

The flow measuring device shall measure all flow received at the wastewater treatment plant., An

indicating, récording, and totalizing flow measuring device shall be installed at each large wastewater
treatmert plant [401 KAR 5:005 Section 12]

. Deseription of Non Compliance:

The facxllty 1s not properly measuring flow as required. There does not appear to be a funcuonmg flow
measuring device located at this facility.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

The permitte¢ must take all action necessary to ensure proper flow measurement and properly operate. &
maintain the facility, With proper approval(s) frota the Division of Water, upgradefupdate the facility in
order to meet the regulatory requirements and facility permit conditions. Within thirty (30) days ofthe .
receipt of this notice, the permittee shall submit a written notification to the undersigned that the permittee
complies with all requirements of its permit. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated
viclations of this requirement may subject you and/or your company to an immediate referral to the

Division of Euforcement, [401 KAR. 5:005 Section 12]

Violation])escnptmn for Subject Item AYOOUG000001643(): s
The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit, Any permit noncompliance constitutes a
violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; for pecmit
termination, revacation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of a permit renewal application, [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)].

Description of Non Comphance '

The fucility bas failed to comply with the effluent limitations contained in the permit, DMR review from
August 2013 to August 2014 indicated the following DMR vialations: Dissclved Oxygen (DO) 8/13,
-10/13, 11713, 12/13, 1/14, 4/14, 5/14, TSS8-11/13, 5/14, Total Nitrogen Ammonia-8/13, 1013, 11/13 1714,
2/14, 4/14 5/14 TRC- 8/13 10/13 11/13,12/13, 1/14 2/14, 3/14, 4/14, 5:’14 E. 0011-10/13 11/13 12/13
1/14 4/14 5/15. BOD5- 1/14 4/14 5/14

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are. as fallows:

The permittee must comply with effluent limitations and all conditions of the KPDES petmit, Within thirty
(30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee shall subnit a written notification to the imdersigned
that the permittee complies with all requirements of its permit. Failure to comply withrthe remedial
measures or repeated violations of this reqnirernent ingy subject you and/or your company to an ‘immediate
referral to the Division of Enforcement. L401 KAR 5 065 Section 2(1)]

Vlolauun Des cription for Subject Ttem A10000000|)1643()

" No person shall directly, or indirectly, throw, dratn, run or otherwise discharge into any ofthe waters of the
Commonwealth, ar cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, rum otherwise discharged into such waters
any poljutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the polhmtion of the waters of the -
commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in comiravention of any of the




Tules, Tegulations, permits, or arders of the cabinet or in cantravertion of any of the provisions of this
_chapter. [KRS 224,70-110] .

Description of Non Compliance:

Pollutants have entered and contributed to the polhution of the waters of the Commonwealih, Visual
observation of sludge in the stream below the cutfall at the time of this ispectian.

The remedial meastre(s), and date(s) to be completed by ave as follovws: ' :
"Immediately cease all activity, which is contributing or has contributed to the pallution of the waters of the
Commonwealth. ‘Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee/responsible patty shall
gubmit a plan of action and a schedule of implementation ta the undersigned describing the necegsary
measures taken to address the non-compliance. Failurs to comply with the remedial measures ar repeated

violations of this requirement may subject you and ar your company to an immediate refetral to the
Division of Enforcement, [KRS 224,70-110] '

9 Violation Description for Subject Ttem ATOO000006:1643(): - .
Surface waters shall not be aesthetically or otherwise degraded. [401 KAR 10,031 Section 2]

. Description of Non Compliance: .

The waters of the Commonwealth have been degraded. Visual observation of sludge in"the‘stream below
. the outfall at the time of this inspection. .

. The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed hy are as follows:
Immediately cease all discharges that are aesthetically or otherwise degrading the waters of the
Commonwealth. The effluent must be brought into compliance so as to eliminate stream degtadation.
Within thitty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee/resporisible party shall submit & plan of
action and a schedule’ of implementation to the undersigned describing the necessary measures taken to
address the non-compliance. Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this
requirement may subject yon and or yoar company to an immediate referral to the Division of
Enforcement. [401 KAR 10:031 Section 2]

1 Violation Description for Subject Item ATO00000061643():

The permittee must camply with all canditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a
viclation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and is grounds for enforcement action; far permit
termination, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of-a permit renewal application. [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2] as in [40 CFR. 122.41(a)].

i)escription of Non Compliance: o
"The facility has failed to comply with the terms of the permit.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: .

Camply with all conditions of the KPDES permit, Failure to comply with the remedial measures or

rgpeated violations of this requirement may subject you and/or your cotapany 1o an immediate referral to
.the Division of Enforcement. [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2] '

* Violations of the abave cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are.subject to a civil penalty per day per viclation, .
Violalions carry civil penalties of upto $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regulations
violated. In addition, vielations may be concurrent!y enjoined. Compliance with remedial fneasures and thetr .
deadlines dogg not provide exemption frotn liability for violatians during the period of remediation, nor prevent .
additional remedial measures from being required. A

If you bave questions or need further information, write or call the wndersigned:
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Division of Water
Louisville Regiongl Office
9116 Legsgate Rd
Lounisville, KY 40222-5084
502 4297122 (8:00 AM — 4:30 FMD
M. Chatlie Roth, Supervisor

.M'@Q@@%

Mr, Charlie Roth, Supervisor
Date: August 20, 2014

Issued By: -

How Delivered: Certified Mail Certified/Registered # 7011 1150 0001 2003 4455




STEVEN L. BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

LEONARD K. PETERS
SECRETARY

_ ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEG'HON

Dlvision of Water
9116 Leesgate Rd
Loulsvllle, KY 40222
www_kentucky.gov'

+  January 27, 2015

CertiﬁedNo. 7610 1060 0000 9371 7383
Return Reoeipt Requested.

Airview Utilities LLC .

P.O. Box 91588 -

Louisville, KY 4029]

Dear Airview Utilities LLC; -

‘Re: " Notice of Violation

ALID; 1643 .

Al Name: AlTVl.CW Thtilities LLC
Activity ID; ENV20150001
Permit Np. KY0045390

Hardin County, K¥

The Kentuoky Department for Environmental Protection (DBP) has issued the enclosed Notiog of
Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please réview this Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that
- all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines. -

Your cooperation and attettion to tids maiter 1s appreciated, Ifyou have any questions, please contact me

at 502-429-7122,

Enclosure

KentuekyUnbridledSpirit.com

Fertuck

UNRRILED QPIRIT

Sincerely,

ot [8 Ly
Jordan L Bailey,
Epvironmental Inspector

Division.of Water

7

A Tael Oppixtusity Eeriploger MIFID
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Division of Water .
NOTICE OF VIOLATION
" To: Al'lrview Utilities LLC
P.O. Box 91588
Louisvﬂ}_e, KY 40291

Al Name: Airview Utilities LLC ALID: 1643 Actmty D: ENV20150001
Discovery II: CIV20150001 County: Hardin )

. Enforcement Cage 1D . - ’ -
. Date(s) Violation(s) Observed; 01/15/2015

This is to advise that you ate in violation of the provisions cited below:

1 Violation Descrlpﬁon for Subject Ttem ATQO0000001643():
The permittes shall report any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment. Any
information shall be provided oralty within 24 hours from the time the permittee becomes aware of the
circumstances. A written submission shall also be provided within 5 days of the time the permittee-
becomes aware of the circumstances. ‘The written submission shall contain a description of the
noncompliance and its cause; the perlod of noncomplance, including exact dates and fimes, and if the
noncompliance has not been corrected, the anticipated time it is expected to continve; and steps taken or
planned (o reduce, eliminate, and prevent reoccurrence of the noncompliance, [401 KAR 5:065 Section
2(1)] as in (40 CF.R, 122.41(D)6)].

Nt

Description of Non Compliance:

Shawn Ford was contacted and had stated that the bypass/overflow was not repnrted by Airview, to
Louisville Division of Water. The facility has failed to report spills, bypasses and/or non-compliance ag
required by 401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1).

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:
The permittes must report spills, bypasses and non-compliance as required by 401 KAR 5:065 Section 2( D.
Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee shall submit a written notification fo
the undersigned that the permittee complies with all requirements of its pexmit. Any permit non-compliance
- ghall constitute a violation of the Clean Water Act amd KRS 224, among which shall be the following
remedies: Enforcement action, petmit revocation, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of
petmiit renewal application. Failure to comply with fhe remedial measures or repeated violations of this
Tequirement may subject you and or your company to an immediate referral to the Division of
Buforcernent, [401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)]

2 Violation Description for Subject Iem ATO00000001643():
Whenever, by reason of emergency or accidert, a spill or discharge occurs which results in pollution of the
waters of the Commonweakth, the Division of Water shall be nétified by the most Tapid means avaﬂable
‘401 KARS 015 Section 2] . .

Descnpnon of Non Compllance.

Shawn Ford was contacted and had stated that the bypass/overflow was not reported by Airview, to’
Louisville Division of Water, ’I'IJeTespons1bIe pariy/permittes hag failed to veport the @111 or discharge to
the Divxsmn of Water s required.

* The remedial measure(s), aud date(s) to be -completed by arg as follows:
Al future spills/bypasses, which would result in or contribute to the pollution of the waters, must be

- reported to the Division of Water by the most rapid means available, Failure to comply with the remediat
measures or Tepeated violations of this requitement may subject you and/or your company to an immediate -
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referral to the Division of Enforcement. {401 KAR 5:015 Section 2]

o,

Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation.
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the staintes/regulations
violated, In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined, Compliance with remedial measures and their
deadlines tloes not provide exemption from tiability for violations during the period of remedistion, nor prevent
additional remedial measures from being required. :

If you have questions or need further information, write or call the undersigned;

Division of Water
Louisville Reglonal Office
5116 Lecsgaic R4
Louisville, K'Y 40222
502-429-7122 (8:00 AM — 4:30 PM)
Jordan 1. Byiley, Environmental Inspsctor

Issued By: % wb‘/

Jardan L Bailey, Eoviropmental lnspector
Date; January 27, 2015

CR&AM Q. %
Charlie Roth, Supervisor
Date: Tanuary 27, 2015

Issued By:

How Delivered: Cestified ' Certified/Registered # 7010 1060 0000 9371 7385
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STevEN L, BESHEAR LEOMRD K. PETERS-
GOVERNOR * SECRETARY
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT GABIRET
"DEFARTHIENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION
Divislon of Water
9116 Lpesgate Rel
- Loulsvilla, KY40222-5084 v
WWW.Rentycky.goy . L
July 16,2015
Cortiticd No. 7012:3460 0001 p8as 6634
Retmn Reosipt Requested
Adrview Tilites LLC

At M Tavry Smither
P O Bms. 9’1588
Lodisville, K'Y 40291 _ )
Re:  Notles of Vigkitten
ALY 1643
AT Napmer Aftview Utlliles LLG
Activity IDi ENV0150002,
Petmit Mo, KY0045390
, ; Hapdin Couity, KY

Dear Alrvietwy Utilities LLO;

Thé Kmlmaky Department f‘m Envitonsnental B otectrorf (DEF) lias fssued the enslosed Nofice of’
Vlolatxou for-violations diseqvered nt your faoilily ol July 8,205, Ploase pevisw this Notlee of onlatm
varefully te itsni ¢ that All rémedinfineasites ars compleled by the ppecified deadlitos,

Youl o bperattol and attention to tiiis rdther fx appresmted It .you Have-any diestions, please.cdntdet me
at50% 4297122,

Mi, Charlus thh,.

Suparvisor
Divislon pf Veafer
‘Brelosura
* RentkyHheidspiios A Fota Oy SN
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET
DEPARTMENT ¥OR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Division of Water .

NOTICE OF VIOLATION -

To! Adrview Utilltles LLC
P.0, Box 91588
Loulsville, K'Y 4291

AT Name: Alrview Utilities LLC AlTDs 1643  Activity ID: ENY20150002
Discovery ID: CIN20150002 County: Hardin

Enforcement Case ID:

Dates) Viclation(s) Observed: 07/08/2015-

This is to advise that you are in violation ofthe provisions cited below! ‘

1 Vielation. Déscription for' Subject Yem AYGO00000016430):

. The-perinittee shall report any noncomphiance which may endanger health or the environment, Any
tntorimation shall be provided orally within 24 kours from the time the permittee becomes aware of thie
eiroumstances, A written subinission shall glso be provided within 5 days of the time ths permlties
becames aware of the ciroutmnstances. The written submission shall contain a description of the
noncompliance and its cause; the period of noncampiiance, including exact dates and times, and if the -
‘nonconipliance has not been cotrected, the anticipated time it is oxpected to cantinue; and steps taken or
planned to reduoe, eliminate, and prevent reaccurtence of the noncomipliance, [40 CER. 122.41(1)6)]. [401
KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)] ’ :

Description of Non C'ompll' ance:
The facility has faifed to report spills, bypasses and/or non-compllance as required by 401 KAR 5:065
Segtion 2(1). Repott for plant bypass starting on 7/2/105 was not submitted untif 7/10/2¢15. -

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows:

The permitiee must report spills, bypasses aud non-compliance ns required by 401 KAR 5:065 Seotion (1),
Within fhirty (36) days of the vecelpt of this notice, the permittee shall submit a wrltten notification to

the wndersigned that the permiltes complies with alf requirements of its permit, Any periit-non-compliance
shall constitute a violation of the Clean Water Aot and KRS 224, among whioh shall be the followlng -
remedlies; Enforcement action, permit revocation, revoeation and refssuance, or modification: or denlal of
permait renesval application, Falture to conply with the remedial measures or repeated violations of this
requirement may subject you and or your company to an linmediate referral to the Division of '
Enforcement. [401 KAR'5:065 Seotion 2(1)1 , ‘ ' ' '

2 Viclation Description for Subject _item AIOO0000601643():
Whenever, by reason of emergency ar aceldent, a spil{ ar discharge ocours which resulls in pollution of the .

© Wwaters of the Commonwenith, the Division of Water shall be notified by the tmost rapid means avaliable,
[401 KAR: 5:015 Section 2] .

Deseription of Nou Compliance: - :

The responsible party/permittee has falled to repart the spill or dischargs to the Division of Water as
required. Report for plant bypass resulting in discharge of black septic water'and stacting on 7/2/105 was
not submitted until 7/10/2015 :

The remedial mensuiro(s), and date(s) to be-completed by are as follows: . .

All futtre spilis/bypasses, which would result in or sontribute to the pollution of the waters, must be
reported to the Division of Water by fhe most rapid means available. Failuro to comply with the remedial
measures or ropeated violations of this vequirement may subject you and/or your conpany to an tnmediate
referral to the Divislon of Enforcement, [401 KAR 5:015 Section 2] ) ‘
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3 Violation Description for Bubject Item ATO0Q00000016430):

Proper Operation and Maintenance. "The permitee shall at all tines propetly operate and maintain all
Tacilities and systems of treatment and control and refated apputtenances which are installed or used by the
permittes to achleve compliance with the conditions of this perinit, Proper operation and maintenance also
inoludes adequate laboratory eontrols, and appropriate quatity-assurance procedures, This provision
requires the opetation of back-up or auxiliary faotlitles ot similar systems which ave installed by a parmittee

* only when the operation s necessary to achieve oompliance with the condifions of the permit. [40 CFR

122.41(e)]. {401 KAR 5:065 Seotion 2(1)]

Descriptton of Non Compliance:

The facility is not being properly operated and maintained as required. i

The facility does niot have a functioning flow meter for: the measurement of flow. Thero is no .
dechiorimation at the-plant. The blowers had been shut off for at least 6 days due to excessive [ & Las a
result of heavy rains in the area. At the time of the inspection the plant was full of solids, the effluent was
binck and soptic and the sireat below the discharge was black and septic. A DMR review for 12/2014-
5/2015 showed rumeric violations for Dissobved Oxygen; TSS; Nitrogen, rmimonia total, Total Residual
Chlorine; B, colf; and BOD. ' '

The remedial measire(s), and date(s) to be completed by axe as follows:

The permittee nust, at all times, properly operate & maintain the faotlity. With proper approval(s) from the
Division of Water, upgrade/update the facility tn order to meet the regulatory requirements and faoility
permit.conditions. Within thivty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee shall submitr
written notification to the undersignsd that the permitive complies with all requitementa of s pennit,
Faiture to comply with the remedial measures or vepoated violations of this requirernent may subject you -

" and/or your company to am intmediate veferral to the Division of Enforcoment, [401 KAR 5:0635 Seotion

2. , :
Violation Deseription for Subject Iteria ATOO00000016430):

* All wastewater treatment plants shall have a disinfection process which meets the following requirenients:

An uliraviolet disinfection system designed to ¢reat the anticlpated peak honrly flotv; a chiorination systen
with a flow or demend proportionaf Teed system, The chilorine contact tank shall have a mivimum.
detention time of thixty (30) minutes based on the average flow, or fifieen (15) minutes based on the-peak
houwly flow; whichever requires the larger tank slze, Wastowater freatment plants shall also have a
dechlorination system with & flow or demand propottional feed system if necessary to meet the effluent
limits; or & chlorination systenywith 2 manually controlled foed system and a flow equalization bagin
designed to efiminate the dinmal flow variations, Tablet type chlorination équipmetd shall not be used in
an intermediate or large WWTP, [401 KAR 5:005 Section 11}

- Deseyiption of Non Compliance:

The facility has failed to propetly maintain and / o operate the disinfection unit, DMR violations far E,
coli and Total Residual Chlorine Indicate a lack of praper aperation.

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are asfollovrs: _
The permittee must immediatety maintaln and operate the disinfoction unit to altow for compliance with
perntit conditions. Within tiiety (30) days of the recelpt of this notice, the permittes shalt submit &
written notification to the underslgned that the petmittee compliss with all tequirements of lts permit.
Faliure to coraply with the remedial measures of repeated violations of this requitenient may subjeot you
andfor your company to an immedlate referral to the Division of Enforcstent. [401 KAR 5:005 Seotion 11]

Violation Description for Subject Item ATO0060000816430:

“The flow measurlng device shall measure all flow received at the wastewater reatment plant. An

indieating, recording, and totalizing flow measwing device shall be installed at each lavge wastewater
treatment plant, [401 KAR 5:005 Section 12]

Deseription of Non Compliance: ‘ . . '
The facility Is not properly measuring flow as requited. There is 1o functioning flow measuring device
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Iocated at this facility,.

~

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to ba completed Ly ave as follows:

The permittee must take all action necessary to ensurs proper flow measurement and pr operly operate &
maintein the facility. With proper appr oval(s) fram the Division of Water, upgrade/update the facility in
ordet to meet the regulatory requirements-and facility permit conditions, Within thivty (30) days of the
receipt of this notice, the permittee shall submit 4 written notificatton to the undersigned that the permittes

. complies withall requivements of its permit. Failure to comply with the vemedial messures or ispeated

violations of this requirement may subject you andfor your compaty to an lmmednate referial to the
Division of Enforcement. [40} XAR 5:005 Section 12]

Violation Deseription for Subject Item ATO08000001643():
The permittes must comply with all conditlons of this permit. Any pernit noncompliance constitutes a
violation of the Clean Water Act and KRS 224 and Js grounds for enforcement action; for potmit

termination, revocation and relssuance, or maodifieation; o denial of a perwnit 1enewal applicatlon [401
KAR 51065 Section 2(1)] X

Description of Non' Compliance:

~The facillty has-failed to comply with the effluent hmltalmus contamed inthe permit, DMR review for

12/2014-5/2015 showed numerio violatlons for;

Dissolved Oxygen- 12/14, 1/15, 4/15, 5/15.

TSS-12/14, 2115, 3/15, 5/15;

Total AmrnoutaNlt:ogen-lZ;’lé 1/13, 2115, 3/15, 4115, 5/[5
Total Residual Chlorine-12/14; 1/15, 2/18, 3/15, 4715, 5/15

E. coli- 12/14, 1715, 2/15, 3/15, 4/15,, §/15.

BOD 12/14, 1/15 2/15 3/15, 4715, 5/15 ) '

The remedinl measure(s), and date(s) fo be completed by are as follows:

The permittee must comply with effluetit Hmitations and all conditlons of the KPDES peunit, Within
thivty (30) days of the vecelpt af {lis notice, the permittes shall submit a written notification to the
undersigned that the permittee complies with all requi irements of its petmit. Failure to comply with the
remmedial measures 01 repeated violations of this requir emeont jnay subject you andior your company to an
immediate reforral to the Division of Enforcement, {401 KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)}

Violation Deseription for Subject lem AFOO0000001643(): ‘

No person shall directly, or inditeetly, throw, dratn, run or otherwise discharge into any of the waters of the
Commonwenlth, or cause, perinlf or suffer to betlrown, dralned, run othetwlse discharged itito sach waters
aly pollutant, or any substance that shall catse or contribue 1o the pollution of the waters of the
commonwealth in contravéntion of the standards adopted by the cabinet or in comtravention of any of the
rules, regulations, permits, or ordezs of the cabinet or In contravention of ¢ 'my of the provisians of this
chapter, [KRS 224 70 1107

Descﬂpfmn of Non Complmnce'
Pollutants have entered and contributed to the polution of the waters of the Commonyerlth. Vasuai
observation of black, septiv discharge to the recelving stremm at the time of the Inspection.

The remedial mensur (s), and date(s) to be completed by are as folluyws:
Iinmediately ceass all activity, which is confributing or has contributed to the poltution of the waiets of tlle _
Commonwealth. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the permittee/responsible party

, shall subinit & plan of action and a schedule of implementation to the undersigned describing the necessary

mensures taken to address the non-compliance, Failure to comply with the remedial measures or repoated
violations of fhis requirement may subject you and or your company to an immediate refeiral to the
Dlvlsron of Bnforcement, KRS 224,70-1 10]
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8 Violation Desexfjrtion fox Subjest.Itorn AIOO000B001 6430 ,
Surface watess shall not be resthetioally-or atherwise degraded. [401 RAR 10:03] Section 2

Déscription of Non Compliance:

The waters of the Commomivealth have been degraded, Visnnl obsorvation of black, septio discharge t the
veceangstmmn gt thie tfirie of the | inspeotion, ..

The resvedial inegs ure(s), aiid dite(s) 1o be Lompleted by nyé ag follows'

Immedmte ly ceasg all digcharges fhat ave aesthetically or otherwise degr ading the waters of the
Conunonwealih, The effluentmust bebr ought into gomplifnge so as fo sliminate stroar degiaeation.
Within, thirty. 30) days-of the veceipt of this naﬂce, the permlﬁee/z,espmlslbla pacty ghall submit e plan of
a6tion and aschedde.of implementation to the undersigned descrthing the nesessary measures buken fo
addrass.the n on-conmpliances: Faihire fo comply with the reinodial nieagies or tepesited violations of this
réqriivdnient may subject you nd or Your tompany to anjmmediate yeferral to the Division of
‘Enforoement..[401 KAR, 10:031 Section 2]

9 Violatipy Descrlpﬂon fovSubject Tem AIQODDBU00L643]):
Ther pertaitiee must: comply with all conditions of this peritti, Arny pet: mxtﬂoncomphance gousﬁtufcs b
vidlaflon of the Clean Watst Act and KRS 224-and Is-grounds for enfordeinent abtipity Tor p\.rmrt
teiinitiiation, vovocation and reissuarnce, or-ntodifioationgor deniat of & pez it renewval applisation. (40
C FR, 1224 1¢)]. (461 KAR5:065 Seotion 2] .

Descllptmn -of Non Gomplianee:.
Thig fagility has: ﬁai}ed [09] camply TWith thip tarms of the penmt.

The remedial etswiedd); and dutieds) to o vommpléted by areas iollows.

Qmply with all cofiditiong of the KPDRS pm mit, 'Withiit thiity (30) days:6f ther ecexptof this notice,
the perinittee: shall submit & written notification to' the undersigned that the. pernities eompl] psvith 8]l
-requ‘ineménts of Jts prerailts Paftusedo comyly with the remedia] tizasives b fajicated vidlaticnsof this.
Tequiternénf raay Eibjedt. youand/or your company ta an fnmediate referral fo'the Division of
Enfarcement: 401 KAR 5:065'Seotion 2]

Viqlntxogs of the.uboveroited atatute(s) aidfor mgulauon(s) pie subject tl A ¢vi] feplty pet day piet yiolitioi,
Viofitions osrry:ohil peinlties o1 to $25 Q00 per day per-vivlation degending on the statutes/regulattons
violated: Jn addition, Viclatiols iy be goucurioptly siftined. Compliniiza siith repedial mesisuresznd their
deadlines doeg ot provide exgmjition from: fighility fof violatiafis duritg the ﬁe,m)d of reriggiation, hok pi’eveht
additibhal rémedial measuresfon being required.

IF you have qucstmus or ingid, Turthiet infortnstion, Wiite-ol call thie-igdery lghed

Divishori of Whitsr
Louwisyille Regiotal Office
9116 Legsgaté Rel
Louisville, KY 40222:508%

302 429“71 22¢800.AM — 4130 PM)
Mi. Gharlie Roth, Stipervisor,

‘Issued By &
Super\'lsoj
Date: hily 16, 20 I=5

ML Clzm He Roﬂl,

Mow Délivered: Cviiied  CoitifleciRegtorad #7012 3460 0not (E3kB34




ATTACHMENT D



Attachment D

The following is the list of the average of the monthly expenses that have been paid by Airview over
the last 7 months. These expenses do not include the outstanding debts of Airview as set forth on
Attachment B.

13.25 Continuing Education
875.58 Lab Testing
210.52 Chemicals
85.72 Rent expense
1,110.77 Utilities
1,050.00 Plant operator
3,212.96 Treatment system maintenance
149.02 Office
188.68 Bank & merchant charges
400.00 Customer invoicing
42.86 Legal & Professional fees
36.00 Tier I Emergency Fee
82.15 Insurance
30.36 Storage
190.95 Tax
101.88 Loans

The following is Airview’s monthly revenue based on receipts over the last 7 months.

8,262.89
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